SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES *First Regular Session*



SENATE

)

)

)

RECEIVED BY

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. _____

Submitted by the Committee on Education, Arts and Culture on MAY 3 1 2017

Re: House Bill No. 5147

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Escudero

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Education, Arts and Culture to which was referred House Bill No. 5147, introduced by Reps. Gullas and Hofer, entitled:

"AN ACT CONVERTING THE TALISAY CITY COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10594, ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING A STATE COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

- 1. ON PAGE 2, LINE 15, DELETE THE COMMA (,) FOLLOWING THE WORD "ACT".
- 2. ON THE SAME PAGE AND LINE, DELETE THE PHRASE "UNLESS IN THE MEANTIME" AND IN LIEU THEREOF, INSERT THE WORD "UNTIL".
- 3. ON THE SAME PAGE AND PARAGRAPH, LINES 17 AND 18, DELETE THE PHRASE "ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2021".

THE PARAGRAPH SHALL NOW READ AS FOLLOWS: "THE INSTITUTION SHALL RETAIN ITS STATUS PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVITY OF THIS ACT UNTIL IT IS ABLE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED HEREIN." **Respectfully submitted:**

SEN. FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Chairperson

Vice Chairpersons:

SEN. SONNY M. ANGARA

SEN. SHER LIAN

SEN. PAOLO BENIG **QUINO IV**

NUEVA SEN. JOE

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Members:

SEN. RDES NANCY S. BINAY

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

SEN. GRACE POP

SEN. EMMANUEL MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

SEN. LOREN B. LEGARDA

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

SEN. ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" PANGILINAN

Ex-Officio Members:

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate Minority Floor Leader

SEN. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate Majority Floor Leader

SEN. RADPH G. RECTO Senate President/Pro-Tempore

HON. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5147

BY REPRESENTATIVES GULLAS AND HOFER, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 130

AN ACT CONVERTING THE TALISAY CITY COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10594, ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING A STATE COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 10594 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 1. Establishment. – There is hereby established a state college in the City of Talisay, Province of Cebu [to be known as the Talisay City State College] BY CONVERTING THE TALISAY CITY COLLEGE INTO THE TALISAY CITY STATE COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU, hereinafter referred to as the College. ITS MAIN CAMPUS SHALL BE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU."

• .		2
í.		SEC. 2. Section 24 of Republic Act No. 10594 is hereby
2		amended to read as follows:
3		"SEC. 24. Compliance with CHED Requirements
4		"x x x
5		"The following are the operational requirements for a
6		college:
. 7		"(a) [Level 111 accreditation or equivalent under CHED
8		policies for at least four (4) of its undergraduate programs, one
9		(1) in liberal arts and one (1) in the sciences, and two (2) of its
10 ·		graduate programs] THE APPROPRIATE OR EQUIVALENT
11.		ACCREDITATION UNDER CHED POLICIES AND GUIDELINES
12		FOR COLLEGES;
13		"x x x
14		"The institution shall retain its status prior to the
15		effectivity of this Act, unless in the meantime it is able to
16		comply with the requirements provided herein[, within a period
17		not exceeding January 1, 2016] ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31,
18		2021."
. 19		SEC. 3. The title of Republic Act No. 10594 is hereby amended to read
20	ast	follows:
21		"AN ACT CONVERTING THE TALISAY CITY COLLEGE IN
22		THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE TALISAY
23		CITY STATE COLLEGE, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE -
24	`	REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10594, ENTITLED: "AN ACT
25		ESTABLISHING A STATE COLLEGE IN THE CITY OF TALISAY,
26		PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE TALISAY CITY
27		STATE COLLEGE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR".
	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 as 1 21 22 23 24 25 26

SEC. 4. All laws, executive orders, decrees, instructions, rules and
regulations contrary to or inconsistent with any provision of this Act are
hereby amended, repealed or modified accordingly.
SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication

3

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation. Approved,

5

0